
08.NE.01-EN_FR_00  •  01/2021

EN · FR
Mode d’emploi

Battery NEA0100

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE



Design Policy and Copyright 
® and ™ are trademarks belonging to the Arjo group of companies. 
© Arjo 2020. 
As our policy is one of continuous improvement, we reserve the right to modify designs without prior notice. 
The content of this publication may not be copied either whole or in part without the consent of Arjo.

WARNING

To avoid injury, always read this Instructions for use and accompanied documents 
before using the product.

Mandatory to read the Instructions for use.



Battery NEA0100-083*

Only charge the battery with the following Arjo battery chargers: 

NEA1000–EU, 
NEA2000–GB, 
NEA4000–US, 
NEA6000–AU, 
NEA7000-JP, 
NEA 8000-WW and 
NEA 8000-AU.

• The battery is delivered charged. It is recommend to recharge the battery upon receipt due to a slow 
self discharge.

• 

• Avoid storage in direct sunlight.

NOTE

Before using the battery read the Product and Battery charger Instructions For Use.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Battery weight 1.4 kg (3.08 lb)
Battery Capacity 2.5Ah
Battery Voltage 24 V DC
Degree of protection IP 24

OPERATING, TRANSPORT AND STORAGE

Temperature +5 °C (41°F) to +35°C (95°F) Operating  
-10°C (14°F) to +45°C (113 °F) Transport 
-10°C (14 °F) to +45 °C (113 °F) Storage

Humidity Max 90% at 20°C (68°F) Operating 
80% at 20°C (68°F) Transport  
80% at 20°C (68°F) Storage 

Atmospheric pressure 500 hPa to 1060 hPa Operating, Transport, Storage

* -083 refers to the color of the enclosure.

RECYCLING

Nickel-metal hydride. 
The battery must be recycled separately. Batteries are to be disposed in accordance with 
national or local regulations.



SYMBOL EXPLANATION

Read the Instructions for use before use.

REF Reference number

LOT Manufacturer’s lot number.

CE marking indicating conformity with European Community harmonised 
legislation. 

Name and address of the manufacturer.

Separate electrical and electronic components for recycling in accordance with 
the European Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE)

Indicates that the material is part of the recycling process.

Caution is neccessary when handling this product.

Indicates compliance with both Canadian and U.S. requirements.

Battery connector



Politique de conception et droits d’auteur 
Les termes portant les mentions ® et ™ sont des marques de commerce appartenant au groupe 
de sociétés d’Arjo. 
© Arjo 2020. 

les conceptions sans préavis. Il est interdit de copier, intégralement ou partiellement, le contenu 
de cette publication sans l’autorisation d’Arjo.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter toute blessure, il est important de lire ce mode d’emploi et les documents 
joints avant d’utiliser le produit.

Il est obligatoire de lire le mode d’emploi.



Batterie NEA0100-083*

Charger la batterie exclusivement avec les chargeurs de batterie Arjo suivants : 

NEA1000–EU, 
NEA2000–GB, 
NEA4000–US, 
NEA6000–AU, 
NEA7000-JP, 
NEA 8000-WW et 
NEA 8000-AU.

• La batterie est livrée chargée. Il est recommandé de recharger la batterie dès sa réception en raison 
d’une autodécharge lente.

• Ne pas exposer les piles ou batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. 

• Éviter le stockage à la lumière directe du soleil.

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant d’utiliser la batterie, lire les modes d’emploi du produit et du chargeur de batterie.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Poids de la batterie 1,4 kg (3,08 lb)
Capacité de la batterie 2,5 Ah
Tension de la batterie 24 VCC
Degré de protection IP 24

UTILISATION, TRANSPORT ET STOCKAGE

Température Fonctionnement : +5 °C (41 °F) à +35 °C (95 °F)  
Transport : -10 °C (14 °F) à +45 °C (113 °F) 
Stockage : -10 °C (14 °F) à +45 °C (113 °F)

Humidité Fonctionnement : max. 90 % à 20 °C (68 °F) 
Transport : 80 % à 20 °C (68 °F)  
Stockage : 80 % à 20 °C (68 °F) 

Pression atmosphérique Fonctionnement, transport, stockage : 500 hPa à 1 060 hPa

* -083 fait référence à la couleur du boîtier.

RECYCLAGE

Nickel-hydrure métallique. 
La batterie doit être recyclée séparément. Les batteries doivent être mises au rebut 
conformément à la réglementation nationale ou locale en vigueur.



DESCRIPTION DES SYMBOLES

Lire le mode d’emploi avant utilisation.

REF Référence.

LOT Numéro de lot du fabricant.

Marquage CE indiquant la conformité avec la législation harmonisée 
de la Communauté européenne. 

Nom et adresse du fabricant.

Séparer les composants électriques et électroniques pour le recyclage 
conformément à la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE (DEEE).

Indique que le matériau fait partie du processus de recyclage.

Il convient d’être prudent lors de la manipulation de ce produit.

Indique la conformité aux exigences canadiennes et américaines.

Connecteur de la batterie.
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prevention of pressure ulcers and venous thromboembolism, we help professionals across care environments to continually raise  
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Hans Michelsensgatan 10 
211 20 Malmö, Sweden
www.arjo.com


